

SUPR EME COUR T OF I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos.5-6, 7-8 & 9-10 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1287-1288/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 10/08/2007 in FA No. 174/2001 & FA  
No. 441/2002 of The NATIONAL CONSUMERS DISPUTES REDRESSAL  
COMMISSION, NEW DELHI)

SATHY M.PILLAI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.SHARMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

I.A.Nos.5-6 :(appln. for permission to delete the names of respondent Nos.11  
& 12 from the array of parties)  
I.A.Nos.7-8 :(appln. for recording respondent Nos.3 to 10 as Legal Heirs of  
deceased respondent No.2 in SLP)  
I.A.Nos.9-10:(appln. to dispense with service of notice on respondent  
Nos.3,5,8 & 9 in the SLP)  
(with office reprot)

Date: 17/07/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.V. Deepak, Adv.  
for M/S. T.T.K. Deepak & Co.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

I.A.Nos.5-6 are filed for permission to delete the names of  
respondent Nos.11 & 12 from the array of parties. I.A.Nos.5-6 are  
allowed at the risk of the petitioners. Second Respondent is dead.  
Accordingly respondent Nos.3 to 10 who are her legal heirs are  
already on record. I.A.Nos. 7-8 are for recording the fact that  
respondents 3 to 10 are the legal heirs of deceased second  
respondent. I.A.nos.7-8 are allowed and the petitioners are now to  
record that respondents 3 to 10 are the LRs. of the respondent  
NO.2.

:2:

I.A.Nos. 9-10 are applications for dispensing with service of  
notice on respondent Nos.3,5,8 & 9. The said request is rejected.  
Petitioners' counsel is granted four weeks time to take steps to  
serve respondent Nos.3,5,8 & 9 by any mode of recognised  
substituted service.

(Pawan Kumar)

(M.S. Negi)

Court Master

Court Master